CHAPTER 319.

[Published May 20, 1885.]

AN ACT to authorize Andrew Tainter and Thomas B. Wilson to construct and maintain a dam across Chetack river, in the county of Dallas.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May build dam.

SECTION 1. Andrew Tainter and Thomas B. Wilson, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam across Chetack river, in the county of Dallas, at or near the foot of Little Chetack lake, on land owned by them, and described as follows: Lot number two (2,) in section thirty (30,) township thirty-three (33,) range ten (10) west, in said county of Dallas; said dam to be constructed for hydraulic and manufacturing purposes, and for the purpose of facilitating [the] driving of logs down said river: provided, that said dam shall not interfere with the rights of any person heretofore acquired.

with the rights of any person heretofore acquired.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1865.

CHAPTER 321.

[Published May 22, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Milwaukee mechanics' mutual insurance company," approved February 18th, 1852, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Rules, &c.

Section 1. The board of directors of said Milwaukee mechanics' mutual insurance company, shall have full power and authority to make any and all necessary or proper rules or regulations of and concerning the business and interests of said corporation, and to revoke and change the same at pleasure.

Provise.

ą.

SECTION 2. Said corporation is authorized and em-Location of principal office. powered to carry on the business of insurance anywhere; but its principal place of business and location of principal office, shall be the city of Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

SECTION 3. The board of directors of said corpora-Investments. tion are hereby authorized and empowered to invest any and all moneys belonging to said corporation, the immediate use of which they may not consider necessary for the ordinary pursuit of its business, in such a manner, and upon such securities, and for such length of time, and on such conditions as to them may seem for the best interest of said corporation: provided, however, that no such investment shall be made or valid upon the mere note, bond or other promise or undertaking of say one man or more men, unaccompanied by other security; and provided, further, that no money of said Louns. corporation shall be leaned to any one of the directors thereof, unless upon unincumbered real estate security of at least double the value of said loan.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts concerning Repeal. said corporation, inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1865.

CHAPTER 323.

[Published May 22, 1865.]

AN ACT to establish a ferry across Lake St. Croix, at Hudson.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Patrick McGuire, his associates and as- Exclusive right, signs, their heirs, executors and administrators, shall &c. have the exclusive right and privilege, for the term of ten years, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across Lake St. Croix, on fractional sections No. fourteen (14,) twenty-three (23,) twenty-four (24) and twenty-five (25,) in township No. twenty-nine (29) north, of range No. twenty (20) west of the fourth principal meridian,

lipar.